PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Michael G Morgan | 11/02/2010 |
| Bill Dublin | 11/02/2010 |
| Max Tsai | 11/03/2010 |
| Homer Pitner | 11/02/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Seagate Technology |
|-----------------|--------------------|
| Street Address: | 920 Disc Drive |
| City: | Scotts Valley |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 95066 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12942068 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (952)402-2657

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 952-402-2987

Email: Rhonda.M.Carl@seagate.com
Correspondent Name: Seagate Technology LLC

Address Line 1: 1280 Disc Drive

Address Line 4: Shakopee, MINNESOTA 55379

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mikel Boeve

Total Attachments: 4

source=2010-11-9_Assignment#page1.tif source=2010-11-9_Assignment#page2.tif source=2010-11-9_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025323 FRAME: 0392 H \$40.00 129

501343379

source=2010-11-9_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025323 FRAME: 0393

ASSIGNMENT

Seagate Docket No.:

STL16550

WHEREAS, I/we Michael G. Morgan, of 13209 West Sunset Drive, Los Altos Hills, CA 94022, Bill Dublin, of 722 Royal Glen Drive, San Jose, CA 95133, Max Tsai, of Room B,14F, No 363 Fu Hsin N Rd Taiperi, Taiwan 10543, and Homer Pitner, of 1931 Ocaso Camino, Fremont, CA 94539 are the inventor(s) of an invention entitled **Adaptable Storage Cartridge System**

that is the subject matter of: (check all that apply)

| \boxtimes | ceil a provisional application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the | United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|-------------|--|---|
| | by Application No. filed on | : |
| \boxtimes | an application for Letters Patent which is identifiable in the United St | ates Patent and Trademark Office by |
| | Application No filed on | |
| | herewith: and | ··· |
| |] an international application for Letters Patent filed pursuant to the Pa | atent Cooperation Treaty which is |
| | identifiable in the United States Receiving Office by Application No. | filed on |
| | ; and/or executed on even date herewith: | |

WHEREAS, Seagate Technology LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and the United States of America, and having offices at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California, 95066 USA, ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the applications, and any and all Letters Patent or similar foreign or domestic legal protection;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified applications, all provisional applications from which any of the above-identified applications claim priority, corresponding domestic and foreign applications, any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute for the applications, all Letters Patent, any reissue, re-examination, or similar legal protection issuing related to the Letters Patent, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I/we authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I/We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the filing date(s) and application numbers when ascertained. I/We further authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries and appoint Assignee the common representative in the above identified international application and any international application for the invention.

I/We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I/we have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I/We, my/our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries, including without limitation providing testimony in any related interference, litigation or proceeding.

CA - U.S. Assignment - Seagate Technology LLC

Rev. August 30, 2010

| | Max Tsai, inventor |
|--|--|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me at <u>Seagate Taipei C</u> | Office _, a witness, this _9 th day ofNovember_, 2010. Witness |
| | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me at, 20 | Homer Pitner (Inventor) |
| (SEAL) | Notary Public |

| . | | Max Tsai (Inventor) | |
|---|--|--|---|
| State of Californ | nia | | |
| | | | |
| On | ,2010, before me, | / name and title of the officer) | , Notary Public, |
| | | | |
| instrument and a | ared ne on the basis of satisfactory evi acknowledged to me that he/she e on the instrument the person, o | executed the same in his/her au | thorized capacity, and that by |
| I certify under Pl true and correct | ENALTY OF PERJURY under the | e laws of the State of California t | hat the foregoing paragraph is |
| WITNESS my ha | and and official seal. | | |
| Circultura | | | |
| Signature | Signature of Notary Public | (Seal) | |
| | | | |
| State of Californi | iac I. () | Homer Pitner (Inventor) | |
| County of | | · | |
| On Alov Co | ,2010, before me, (\) | name and title of the officer) | , Notary Public, |
| who proved to me instrument and a | e on the basis of satisfactory evic cknowledged to me that he/she e on the instrument the person, or | lence to be the person whose na executed the same in his/her aut | norized capacity, and that by |
| I certify under PE true and correct. | NALTY OF PERJURY under the | laws of the State of California th | at the foregoing paragraph is |
| WITNESS my ha | nd and official seal. | WWW To the state of the state o | CYNTHIA ROGERS Commission # 1905205 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County Comm. Expires Sep 24, 2014 |
| Signature | Signature of Notary Public | (Seal) | |
| | t - Seagate Technology LLC | -3- | Rev. August 30, 2010 |
| | | | |

PATENT REEL: 025323 FRAME: 0396

| | Webcel G. Who | |
|--|--|-------------------|
| M | Mehcel G. Wrogs | |
| State of California County of Sounda (Lovez | | |
| On Nov. 012 ,2010, before me, Cunthia (name an | nd title of the officer) | _, Notary Public, |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed this/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity instrument. | the same in his/her authorized capaci | tv and that by |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the true and correct. | he State of California that the foregoin | ng paragraph is |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | CYNTHIA ROGERS Commission # 1905205 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County | NNA 1 M |
| Signature of Notary Public | My Comm. Expires Sup 24, 20 | 14 |
| State of California County of | Ball Guiller Publin (Inventor) | |
| On Nov. Co. ,2010, before me, Cynthic | Revers | _, Notary Public, |
| personally appeared | ne same in his/her authorized capacit | v. and that by |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of th true and correct. | ne State of California that the foregoin | g paragraph is |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | CYNTHIA ROGERS Commission # 19052(Notary Public - Californ Santa Cruz County My Comm. Expires Sep 24. | na R |
| | | |

-2-

REEL: 025323 FRAME: 0397

Rev. August 30, 2010

CA - U.S. Assignment - Seagate Technology LLC